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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
BayWa r.e. Projects Australia proposes the construction of a 17 MW photovoltaic solar farm, located at Lots 
55, 118, 129 and 149 DP 754567 at 190 Rodhams Road, Uranquinty. The development footprint would 
comprise an area of approximately 40 hectares, located in the north-eastern sector of the subject land. The 
solar farm would include installation of approximately 40,000 solar photovoltaic (PV) panels on a ground-
mounted tracking system of pole driven steel posts.  

In accordance with relevant legislative requirements, this bushfire assessment report provides an assessment 
of the potential bushfire hazard that may impact the proposed photovoltaic solar farm (electricity generating 
works). The proposal is assessed in terms of its compliance with key bushfire planning legislation and 
referenced guidelines.  

As the proposed photovoltaic solar farm is located on bush fire prone land, this assessment is prepared under 
Section 4.14 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. Accordingly, the proposal has been 
assessed in accordance with Planning for Bush Fire Protection (PBP) 2019 by the NSW Rural Fire Service to 
ensure that appropriate application of bushfire protection measures are applied to the proposed development. 
Mandatory bushfire protection measures identified in Section 8.3.5 of PBP are listed below: 

Asset Protection Zones 

A minimum 10m wide area adjacent the proposed solar array footprint (as identified in Figure 1-4), in addition 
to an area provided around ancillary buildings, shall be managed in perpetuity as an Asset Protection Zone 
(APZ) in accordance with Table 7.4a & Appendix 4 of PBP, refer to the summary provided in Appendix A.  

With reference to Section 8.3.5 of PBP, an APZ shall be established in the following manner: 

• Inner Protection Area – no less than 10m in width. 

Landscaping 

Future landscaping shall be in accordance with Appendix 4 of PBP, to ensure APZ specifications are not 
compromised. 

Emergency Management 

A Bush Fire Emergency Management and Operations Plan would outline appropriate management and 
maintenance of bushfire protection measures, for the life of the development. This plan should be developed 
in consultation with local NSW RFS or Fire & Rescue NSW.  

Recommendations are also included in Section 4 (and outlined below) to better inform the determining 
authority and proponent of mitigation and ongoing measures that should apply to the site.  

Access 

Property access and internal access arrangements should comply with the design specifications of Table 7.4a 
of PBP, to ensure access to the site is suitable for emergency response vehicles. 

Water and Utilities (Electricity and Gas) 

Water supply requirements shall comply with Table 7.4a of PBP. 
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• A water supply no less than 20, 000 litres (stored in a non-combustible storage tank), shall be provided 
to improve property protection measures and/or to act as a static water supply for emergency services.  

• Electricity and Gas where provided within the defendable space, shall comply with Table 7.4a of PBP, 
where practicable.  

Construction Standards 

Construction standards prescribed under AS3959 do not apply to ancillary buildings within the proposal. 
Notwithstanding this, it is recommended that essential equipment be housed, or stored, so not to contribute to 
spreading fire to nearby vegetation.  

 

The bushfire risk outlined in this report can be managed through ongoing appropriate maintenance of the 
property, which the operator shall implement throughout the construction and operational phase of the 
proposed development. 

This report has been prepared by Brad Draper, a person who is recognised by the NSW Rural Fire Service as 
a qualified consultant in Bush Fire Risk Assessment. This bushfire assessment report addresses the 
submission requirements of Appendix 2.2 of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019 and demonstrates that 
the proposal, in conjunction with the recommendations made throughout this document, can conform to the 
specifications and requirements of Planning for Bush Fire Protection, as prescribed by Section 4.14 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 

 

 

Brad Draper 
Registered Planner (RPIA) & BPAD Accredited Bushfire Practitioner (49517) 

 

SITE PARTICULARS 

Title Particulars Lots 118, 129 and 149 DP 754567 

Property Address 190 Rodhams Road, Uranquinty 

Assessment Date May 2020 

FFDI 80 

Local Government Area Wagga Wagga City Council 

Zoning RU1 – Primary Production 

Local Environmental Planning Instrument Wagga Wagga Local Environmental Plan 2010 

Proposed Development Photovoltaic Solar Farm (Electricity Generating Works) 
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1. INTRODUCTION 
Pursuant to Section 4.14 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 (EP&A Act) the proposed 
development, being a photovoltaic solar farm, triggers the requirement for a bushfire assessment report. This 
assessment has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Planning for Bush Fire Protection 2019 
(PBP), specifically Appendix 2 ‘Submission Requirements’, to best inform the consent authority. This 
assessment considers the bushfire threat that may impact the proposed development and accordingly, the key 
bushfire protection measures that apply. The proposal must comply with PBP.  

The objective of this report is to inform the consent authority that the requirements and specifications of PBP 
are (or can be) complied with, for determination under Section 4.14(1)(a) of the EP&A Act. 

1.1. PROPOSAL 
BayWa r.e. Projects Australia Pty Ltd (BayWa) proposes the construction of a 17 MW photovoltaic solar farm 
at Uranquinty. The subject land is agricultural land with a history of clearing for cropping. It is currently used 
for cropping and sheep grazing. The development footprint would comprise an area of approximately 40 
hectares, located in the north-eastern sector of the subject land. The solar farm would include installation of 
approximately 40,000 solar photovoltaic (PV) panels on a ground-mounted tracking system of pole driven steel 
posts. The proposed development would connect to the existing 22kV line via a new switching station. The 
solar farm would also comprise of perimeter landscape buffers, internal access tracks, security fencing and 
potentially include ancillary operational site facilities. The proposed development would be serviced by direct 
access provided by Churches Plain Road (a public road). The subject land is currently vacant/grazing land (as 
identified in Figure 1-3).  

Aims and Objectives for Planning for Bush Fire Protection (2019) 

This proposal has also had due regard to the overarching aims and objectives of Planning for Bush Fire 
Protection, as outlined below. 

Objectives Comment 

Afford buildings and their 
occupants protection from 
exposure to a bush fire; 

Buildings and/or other structures on site, and workers will be afforded 
protection from exposure to bushfire due to the application of bushfire 
protection measures. 

Provide for a defendable space 
to be located around buildings; 

A defendable space would be provided for the proposed development 
through management of an APZ around the perimeter of the solar array. 
An APZ shall also be provided around all substations, switchboard and 
switch-room buildings to increase the defendable space on site. 

Provide appropriate separation 
between a hazard and buildings 
which, in combination with 
other measures, prevent the 
likely fire spread to buildings; 

APZs would be provided to enable appropriate separation between 
hazard vegetation and the solar array and associated buildings. 
Furthermore, ground cover underneath the solar array footprint would be 
maintained. On-site water supply and defendable spaces provide 
increased bushfire protection for the site.  

Ensure that appropriate 
operational access and egress 
for emergency service 

The proposed development would have access roads located around the 
perimeter of the solar array. Internal access roads would be designed with 
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personnel and occupants is 
available; 

consideration to property access road specifications, outlined in Table 
7.4a of PBP. 

Provide for ongoing 
management and maintenance 
of BPMs; and 

The proposed development would be accompanied by a Bush Fire 
Emergency Management and Operations Plan (usually a condition of 
consent), which would outline appropriate management and maintenance 
of bushfire protection measures, for the life of the development. 

Ensure that utility services are 
adequate to meet the needs of 
firefighters. 

On-site water supply and defendable spaces provide increased bushfire 
protection for the site. Electricity lines, where practicable shall be 
provided by underground means. 

Wagga Wagga City Council Bushfire Prone Land Map 

Part of the subject land is mapped as bushfire prone land on Wagga Wagga City Council (WWCC) Bush Fire 
Prone Land (BFPL)map. The subject land comprises both bushfire prone land, and is in close proximity to 
Category 1 (red) vegetation, as identified in Figure 1-1 below.  

The proposed development footprint is limited to Lots 55, 118, 129 and 149 DP 754567 identified in Figure 
1-3. Accordingly, this assessment has been undertaken to assess the proposal against PBP to ensure 
appropriate asset protection zones are provided for within the proposed development.  

 
Figure 1-1 Extract: Wagga Wagga City Council Bushfire Prone Land Map 

The site and the immediate surrounding area are identified below in Figure 1-2 and Figure 1-3.  
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Figure 1-2 Regional Locality Map 
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Figure 1-3 Aerial Image of subject land, development footprint and immediate surrounds . 
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Figure 1-4 Site Plan of Proposed Photovoltaic Solar Farm (supplied by BayWa r.e Projects Australia Pty Ltd, 2020 ) 
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2. BUSHFIRE SITE ASSESSMENT 

Identify APZs 

Determination of Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) shall follow the site assessment methodology found in Appendix 
1 of PBP, which includes the following steps: 

1. Determine vegetation formation in all directions around the building to a distance of 140 metres;  
2. Determine the effective slope of the land from the building for a distance of 100 metres; 
3. Determine the relevant FFDI for the council area in which the development is to be undertaken; 

and 
4. Match the relevant FFDI, vegetation formation and effective slope to determine the APZ required. 

The above methodology is expanded through the points below and further summarised in Table 2-1 and Figure 
2-1. It is acknowledged that required APZs specified in Section 8.3.5 of PBP prevail in this instance, over FFDI 
80 APZs identified in Table A1.12.3 of PBP, which the above methodology is in connection to. 

Note: The methodology prescribed by PBP to determine appropriate construction standards has not been 
applied due to the category of the proposed development.  

2.1. VEGETATION 
Analysis of vegetation up to 140 metres from the proposed site has been conducted by: 

• Aerial and Satellite imagery to identify vegetation location and cover; and 
• Inspection of vegetation within and surrounding the development footprint to confirm vegetation 

classification and structure.  

Vegetation within and surrounding the development footprint land to a distance of 140 metres is assessed in 
accordance with Keith (2004), and further classified in accordance with PBP.   

With reference to PBP, ‘Where mixes of vegetation formations are located together, the vegetation formation 
providing the greater hazard shall be used for the purpose of assessment’. The predominant hazard vegetation 
near the development footprint is identified as Western Slope Grassy Woodland with regard to Keith (2004), 
which is recognised as Woodland vegetation under Figure A1.2 of PBP. Results are provided in the Bushfire 
Site Plan (Figure 2-1) and summarised in Table 2-1.  Results are supported by site photographs in Figure 2-2 
- Figure 2-9. 

Areas of vegetation in relation to the subject land are identified below: 

- Hazard vegetation - located north-east of and within the centre of the subject land is identified as 
Western Slope Grassy Woodland, refer to Figure 2-3. An isolated area of woodland vegetation also 
exists within the subject land, south west of the development footprint. In accordance with Keith (2004), 
the vegetation will be assessed as Woodland for assessment under PBP. Furthermore, due to the 
regional and agricultural context of the subject land, Grassland vegetation is present in all other areas 
surrounding the subject land, refer to Figure 2-1.  

- Non hazard vegetation – categorised as managed land, is present in isolated areas, typically due to 
the construction of access roads and railway infrastructure. Furthermore, a proposed landscape buffer 
(proposed to be 5m in width) is identified with Figure 1-4 around part of the proposed footprint 
perimeter (namely along the southern and eastern edge). If this vegetation is provided in a single 
formation (i.e. a windbreak), it would be considered low-threat vegetation in accordance with A.1.10 
of PBP and is therefore excluded from this assessment.  
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2.2. DISTANCE 
The achievable APZ as indicated in Table 2-1 is prescribed by Section 8.3.5 of PBP.  A10m APZ is to be 
provided adjacent and/or around the proposed asset that may be impacted by a bushfire event. The landholder 
of the subject land has no legal control over threatening vegetation located off site, unless an Asset Protection 
Zone exists via easement and enforced by 88B instrument.  

An FFDI of 80 applies to the Eastern Riverina region, as set out in the NSW RFS’ NSW Local Government 
Areas FDI (2017). Vegetation and slope are indicated in the Bushfire Site Plan (Figure 2-1). 

With reference to Section 8.3.5 of PBP and Appendix 4 of PBP, a minimum 10m APZ shall be provided wholly 
within the property boundary, around the proposed development footprint (solar array, associated buildings 
and infrastructure), indicatively shown in Figure 1-4, in the following manner: 

- Inner Protection Area: No less than 10m in width.  

2.3. SLOPE 
With reference to the vegetation formations, the predominant (effective slope) is determined and identified in 
Table 2-1. PBP states ‘The effective slope is considered to be the slope under the vegetation which will most 
significantly influence the bush fire behaviour for each aspect’. The effective slope is determined by topography 
over a distance of 100m.  This was confirmed through topographic mapping, LiDAR Data (5m point cloud).  

The effective slope located under hazard vegetation include: 

 North, North East & East – Upslope, 
 South – Flat and Upslope, and  
 South West and West – Downslope 0o – 5o . 
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Figure 2-1 Bushfire Site Plan. 

Grassland 

Grassland 

Grassland 

Woodland 

Woodland 

Remnant Woodland 

 Flat and/or Upslope 

 Downslope 0o – 5o 
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Figure 2-2 Grassland vegetation (used for pastures/grazing) located North of the subject land. 

 
Figure 2-3 Woodland vegetation located North East of the subject land. 
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Figure 2-4 Grassland vegetation (used for pastures/grazing) located East of the subject land, adjacent Olympic Highway. 

 
Figure 2-5 Woodland vegetation located within Lot 118 (approximately 6 hectares in size). 
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Figure 2-6 The subject land, taken from the centre of Lot 118 identifies existing agricultural land. 

 
Figure 2-7 Isolated remnant Woodland vegetation located within Rodhams Road reserve, located North West of the 
Development footprint extent 
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Figure 2-8 Grassland vegetation located West of Churches Plain Road 

 
Figure 2-9 An established orchid located in Lot 117 in DP 754567, located adjacent Rodhams Road, located North West 
of the subject land 
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2.4. BUSHFIRE HAZARD ASSESSMENT 
The appropriate classes of vegetation, slope and achievable setbacks are identified in Table 2-1 below.  

Table 2-1 Determination of achievable Asset Protection Zones for the proposed development. 

Note: 
1 An unformed road reserve is present adjacent the eastern boundary of the subject land, currently consisting 
of grassland vegetation before infrastructure (railway and highway) is present. Grassland vegetation is also 
prevalent in the locality due to agricultural land-uses, East of Olympic Highway. 

2 Woodland vegetation is located within the subject land, however outside the development footprint. On the 
basis that Woodland vegetation is retained in its current size (approximately 6ha) and shape, the slope 
assessment is measured in a direction from east to west (worst case scenario).  

Bush Fire Attack Level 

For the purpose of this assessment, the NCC does not provide  bush fire specific performance requirements 
for these particular classes of buildings. Therefore, a Bush Fire Attack Level (BAL) assessment was not 
undertaken to determine levels of radiant heat that site specific infrastructure, or buildings may be experience 
in the event of a fire. 

Therefore, with regard to the above, no mandatory construction standards prescribed under AS3959 apply to 
ancillary buildings within the proposal.  

Direction Vegetation Slope Minimum Setback 
required to conform to 
Solar Farm APZ 
specifications  

Achieved setback (APZ) 
for proposed development 

North  Grassland Upslope 10m 10m 

North East Woodland Upslope  10m 10m 

East Grassland1 Upslope 10m 10m 

South Grassland Flat  10m 10m 

South West Woodland2 Downslope 0o – 5o  10m 10m 

West Grassland Downslope 0o – 5o  10m 10m 
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3. BUSHFIRE PROTECTION MEASURES (BPMS) 
This assessment also considers key Bush Fire Protection Measures (BPMs) as identified in Section 8 of PBP. BPMs are a series of controls, when combined, aim to 
minimise the risk of bush fire attack, and provide protection for emergency services personnel and others assisting firefighting activities. The measures considered for 
the proposed development derive from Section 8 of PBP (NSW RFS, 2019) and include: 

 Asset Protection Zones 

Asset Protection Zones 

Performance Criteria Acceptable Solutions Complies Comment 

The intent may be achieved where:  

• APZs are provided 
commensurate with the 
construction of the building; 
and  

• A defendable space is 
provided. 

• an APZ is provided in 
accordance with Section 
8.3.5 

Yes A 10m APZ is provided around the perimeter of the development site. APZs are 
sometimes provided in conjunction with perimeter access roads.  
A defendable space is provided around the switch room, switchboard and 
auxiliary transformer area, where on site water supply is available to facilitate 
protection of nearby buildings and/or infrastructure, or otherwise is available for 
use by responding emergency services. 

• APZs are managed and 
maintained to prevent the 
spread of a fire to the building. 

• APZs are managed in 
accordance with the 
requirements of 
Appendix 4 of PBP. 

Yes Management of APZ requirements would conform to Appendix 4 specifications 
for Inner Protection Area (IPA) standards.  

• the APZ is provided in 
perpetuity. 

• APZ maintenance is practical, 
soil stability is not 
compromised and the 
potential for crown fires is 
minimised. 

• APZs are wholly within 
the boundaries of the 
development site.  

• APZ are located on lands 
with a slope less than 18 
degrees. 

Yes The proposed APZ can be maintained in perpetuity, or for the life of the proposed 
development.  
APZs are not located on land that exceed 18 degrees. 
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Section 8.3.5 of PBP does not prescribe additional bushfire protection measures to Solar Farm proposals. However, as bushfire protection measures are most effective 
when applied in combination with each other, at a minimum Property Access and Water Supply requirements are outlined below. It is recommended that Access and 
Water supply requirements are incorporated into the design of the proposal, to ensure provision of these measures are considered an operational perspective and 
able to be integrated into in the Bush Fire Emergency Management and Operations Plan, when prepared in the future.  

Access (Table 7.4a extract of PBP) 

Performance Criteria Acceptable Solutions Complies Comment 

The intent may be achieved where:  

• firefighting vehicles are 
provided with safe, all-
weather access to structures 
and hazard vegetation. 

• property access roads are two-wheel drive, all-weather 
roads. 

Yes Property access roads are all weather roads. 

• the capacity of access roads 
is adequate for firefighting 
vehicles. 

• the capacity of road surfaces and any 
bridges/causeways is sufficient to carry fully loaded 
firefighting vehicles (up to 23 tonnes), bridges and 
causeways are to clearly indicate load rating. 

 
Can comply 

The capacity of internal access road surfaces 
would be sufficient for firefighting vehicles. No 
bridges or causeways are located or required to 
facilitate property access. 

• there is appropriate access to 
water supply. 

• hydrants are provided in accordance with the relevant 
clauses of AS 2419.1:2005; 
 

• there is suitable access for a Category 1 fire appliance 
to within 4m of the static water supply where no 
reticulated supply is available. 

Not applicable Not applicable 

Can comply Suitable access would be provided for Category 
1 fire appliances within 4m of the static water 
supply. 
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• firefighting vehicles can 
access the dwelling and 
exit the property safely 

• at least one alternative property access road is 
provided for individual dwellings or groups of 
dwellings that are located more than 200 metres 
from a public through road; 

• There are no specific access requirements in an 
urban area where an unobstructed path (no greater 
than 70m) is provided between the most distant 
external part of the proposed dwelling and the 
nearest part of the public access road (where the 
road speed limit is not greater than 70kph) that 
supports the operational use of emergency 
firefighting vehicles.  

 
In circumstances where this cannot occur, the following 
requirements apply: 

• minimum 4m carriageway width;  
• in forest, woodland and heath situations, rural 

property roads have passing bays every 200m that 
are 20m long by 2m wide, making a minimum 
trafficable width of 6m, at the passing bay;  

• a minimum vertical clearance of 4m to any 
overhanging obstructions, including tree branches;  

• property access must provide a suitable turning 
area in accordance with Appendix 3;  

• curves have a minimum inner radius of 6m and are 
minimal in number to allow for rapid access and 
egress;  

• the minimum distance between inner and outer 
curves is 6m;  

Not applicable 
 

Not applicable 
 

Not applicable 
 

Not applicable 
 

 
 
 
 
Can comply 

 
 
 
 
Due to the established agricultural use and 
gentle topography of the site, minimal 
obstructions are present. Suitable design of 
access for firefighting vehicles could be complied 
with. 
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• the crossfall is not more than 10 degrees; maximum 
grades for sealed roads do not exceed 15 degrees 
and not more than 10 degrees for unsealed roads; 
and  

• a development comprising more than three 
dwellings has formalised access by dedication of a 
road and not by right of way. 

 
 

 

 
 

Not applicable 
 

Not applicable 
 

Water Supplies (Table 7.4a extract of PBP) 

Performance Criteria Acceptable Solutions Complies Comment 

The intent may be achieved where:  

• an adequate water supply is 
provided for firefighting 
purposes. 

• reticulated water is to be provided to the development, 
where available; and  

• a static water supply is provided where no reticulated 
water is available. 

 
Yes 

As reticulated water supply is not available, a 
static water supply is incorporated into the 
design, refer to Figure 1-4 

• water supplies are located at 
regular intervals; and  

• the water supply is accessible 
and reliable for firefighting 
operations. 

• fire hydrant spacing, design and sizing comply with the 
relevant clauses of AS 2419.1:2005; 

• hydrants are not located within any road carriageway; 
and  

• reticulated water supply to urban subdivisions uses a 
ring main system for areas with perimeter roads. 

 
 

Not applicable 

 
 
Not applicable 

• flows and pressure are 
appropriate. 

• fire hydrant flows and pressures comply with the 
relevant clauses of AS 2419.1:2005. 

Not applicable Not applicable 
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• the integrity of the water 
supply is maintained. 

• all above-ground water service pipes external to the 
building are metal, including and up to any taps. 

Can comply Above ground water service pipes would be 
metal. 

• a static water supply is 
provided for firefighting 
purposes in areas where 
reticulated water is not 
available. 

• where no reticulated water supply is available, water for 
firefighting purposes is provided in accordance with 
Table 5.3d;  
 

• a connection for firefighting purposes is located within 
the IPA or non-hazard side and away from the structure; 
65mm Storz outlet with a ball valve is fitted to the outlet; 

  
• ball valve and pipes are adequate for water flow and are 

metal;  
• supply pipes from tank to ball valve have the same bore 

size to ensure flow volume;  
• underground tanks have an access hole of 200mm to 

allow tankers to refill direct from the tank;  
• a hardened ground surface for truck access is supplied 

within 4m;  
• above-ground tanks are manufactured from concrete or 

metal;  
• raised tanks have their stands constructed from non-

combustible material or bush fire-resisting timber (see 
Appendix F of AS 3959);  

• unobstructed access can be provided at all times;  
• underground tanks are clearly marked;  
• tanks on the hazard side of a building are provided with 

adequate shielding for the protection of firefighters;  
• all exposed water pipes external to the building are 

metal, including any fittings;  

Yes Water supply no less than 20,000 litres would be 
provided adjacent the switch-room, refer to 
Figure 1-4 

Can comply 
 
 

The position of on-site water supply is located 
within the IPA 

 
 
 
 
 

Can comply 

 
 
 
 
Non-reticulated water supply requirements 
would be provided throughout the construction 
and operational phase of the proposed 
development. 
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• where pumps are provided, they are a minimum 5hp or 
3kW petrol or diesel-powered pump, and are shielded 
against bush fire attack;  

• any hose and reel for firefighting connected to the pump 
shall be 19mm internal diameter; and  

• fire hose reels are constructed in accordance with 
AS/NZS 1221:1997, and installed in accordance with 
the relevant clauses of AS 2441:2005. 
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4. CONCLUSION 
Pursuant to Section 4.14 of the EP&A Act, a bushfire assessment for a proposed photovoltaic solar farm has 
been prepared. The proposed development has been assessed against the appropriate provisions of PBP 
Chapter 8 specifications, specific to solar farm development sites. The proposed development can conform to 
the specifications outlined in Section 8.3.5 of PBP.  

The proposed development would incorporate the following mandatory bushfire protection measures into its 
design and operational plans.  

Asset Protection Zones 

• With reference to Section 8.3.5 of PBP a minimum 10m wide area adjacent the proposed solar array 
footprint (as identified in Figure 1-4), in addition to an area provided around ancillary buildings, shall 
be managed in perpetuity as an APZ to Inner Protection Area standards, in accordance with Table 
7.4a & Appendix 4 of PBP, refer to the summary provided in Appendix A.  

Landscaping 

• Future landscaping shall be in accordance with Appendix 4 of PBP, to ensure APZ specifications are 
not compromised. 

Emergency Management 

• A Bush Fire Emergency Management and Operations Plan would outline appropriate management 
and maintenance of bushfire protection measures, for the life of the development. This plan should be 
developed in consultation with local NSW RFS or Fire & Rescue NSW.  

 

In addition to the mandatory measures identified above, bushfire protection measures identified below are 
recommended to improve property protection measures and to ensure suitable access is provided for 
emergency services, in addition to facilitating the egress of the construction and/or operational workforce. 

Access 

• Property access and internal access arrangements should comply with the design specifications of 
Table 7.4a of PBP, to ensure access to the site is suitable for emergency response vehicles. 

Water and Utilities (Electricity and Gas) 

• Water supply requirements shall comply with Table 7.4a of PBP. 
o A water supply no less than 20, 000 litres (stored in a non-combustible storage tank), shall be 

provided to improve property protection measures and/or to act as a static water supply for 
emergency services.  

o Electricity and Gas where provided within the defendable space, shall comply with Table 7.4a 
of PBP, where practicable.  
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Construction Standards 

• Construction standards prescribed under AS3959 do not apply to ancillary buildings within the 
proposal. Notwithstanding this, it is recommended that essential equipment be housed, or stored, so 
not to contribute to spreading fire to nearby vegetation.  

 

Please Note: 

Any significant future development on this site must be separately assessed under Section 4.14 of the EP&A 
Act 1979 or by assessment and issue of a BAL Certificate for complying development works identified under 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  
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Advisory Comments:  

Notwithstanding the construction requirements assessed and the recommendations provided, the property and 
structure must be adequately maintained for the life of the proposed development. This will assist in providing 
a reduced level of risk to the property, its occupants and any emergency services personnel that may attend 
to the property. 

Quote from Planning for Bush Fire Protection (2019), ‘Due to a range of limitations, the measures 
contained in this document do not guarantee that loss of life, injury and/or property damage will not 
occur during a bush fire event. Limitations of this document include, but are not limited to uncertainties 
in the following areas: Fire Danger Index; fuel loads; existing developments; human behaviour; and 
maintenance.’ 

Quote from Standards Australia (AS 3959-2018), ‘Although this standard is designed to improve the 
performance of buildings when subjected to bushfire attack in designated bushfire-prone areas there 
can be no guarantee that a building will survive a bushfire event on every occasion. This is substantially 
due to the unpredictable nature and behavior of fire and extreme weather conditions.  
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APPENDIX A SUMMARY OF ASSET PROTECTION 
ZONE REQUIREMENTS 

An APZ is a fuel-reduced area surrounding a building or structure. It is located between the building or structure 
and the bush fire hazard. An APZ provides:  

• a buffer zone between a bush fire hazard and an asset;  
• an area of reduced bush fire fuel that allows for suppression of fire;  
• an area from which backburning or hazard reduction can be conducted; and  
• an area which allows emergency services access and provides a relatively safe area for firefighters 

and home owners to defend their property. 

An APZ, if designed correctly and maintained regularly, will reduce the risk of:  

• direct flame contact on the building;  
• damage to the building asset from intense radiant heat; and  
• ember attack. 

In accordance with Appendix 4 of PBP 2019, an APZ comprises of two key elements; an inner protection area 
(IPA) and outer protection area (OPA). An APZ surrounds a development to provide a managed or reduced 
fuel area, to reduce the bushfire hazard to an acceptable level to mitigate risk posed to persons and the built 
environment. Components of an APZ are identified below.  

INNER PROTECTION AREA 
An IPA is located in immediate proximity to the asset and provides a defendable space consisting of minimal 
fuel loads. An IPA shall display characteristics that include, but are not limited to: a tree canopy cover of less 
than 15% at maturity, a maximum 30% of the IPA may contain shrubs, trees should have lower limbs (up to 
2m in height) removed, shrubs are not to have a connection with tree canopy layer, shrubs should not form 
more than 10% ground cover, maintain 2 – 5m canopy separation of trees and branches are not to overhang 
buildings. Wooden sheds, combustible material storage areas, stacked flammable building materials, 
woodpiles, large areas of garden mulch, for example, are not permitted in the IPA. 

In forest vegetation, the APZ can be made up of an Inner Protection Area (IPA) and an Outer Protection Area 
(OPA). 

OUTER PROTECTION AREA 
The OPA is located between the IPA and the unmanaged vegetation in order to provide a reduced fuel area, 
which substantially decreases the intensity of an approaching fire. An OPA is vital in restricting the ability of a 
crown fire/fuels, which can reduce the level of direct flame, ember attack and radiant heat on the IPA. An OPA 
should not have a mature tree canopy cover in excess of 30%, canopies should be separated by 2 to 5m and 
should have the understorey managed to limit shrubs to no more than 20% of ground cover and grasses should 
be kept mown to a height of less than 100mm).  
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Image: Extract: PBP 2019, Appendix 4, pg. 108 (NSW RFS). 

It is the responsibility of the owner/occupier of each property to maintain their property in perpetuity. Both the 
IPA & OPA should be regularly mown and any excess fuels (i.e. bark, branches, and leaf litter) should be 
removed. Grasses should be kept below a height of 100mm (NSW RFS, 2019).  
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